Perquisites shall be valued as per Income Tax rules 
wherever applicable and in the absence of any such 
rules, perquisites shall be valued at actual cost, but 
the total value of remuneration/benefits/perquisites/

allowances above shall not exceed H3,60,00,000/- 
(Rupees Three Crore Sixty Lakh) per annum.

CATEGORY – B

1)	 The Company shall contribute towards Provident 
Fund / Superannuation Fund / Annuity Fund 
provided that such contribution either singly or 
put together shall not exceed the tax-free limit 
prescribed under the Income-Tax Act.

[...]

remuneration payable to Mr. Piyush Kailashchandra 
Chandak (DIN: 09195922), Whole-Time Director, for 
the remaining duration of his current term ending on 
31st August, 2027, with effect from 1st August, 2025, 
as under:

Minimum Remuneration:

A)	 Remuneration of H2,50,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh 
Fifty Thousand only) per month

B)	 Perquisites and Allowances:
In addition to basic pay, the Director shall also be 
eligible to following perquisites / allowances:

CATEGORY – A:

1)	 Personal Accident Insurance:
The Company shall pay / reimburse Personal 
Accident Insurance Premium for the Whole-time

[...]

expertise, and long-standing association, the Board has 
approved the continuation of his services as Whole-
Time Director on the terms and conditions including 
remuneration as detailed in the resolution.

The terms of re-appointment, including remuneration of 
H36,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty-Six Lakhs only) per annum, 
are in accordance with the provisions of Sections 196, 
197, 198, and 203 read with Schedule V and other 
applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013, 
and the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of 
Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014. The remuneration 
proposed is within the overall limits prescribed under the 
Act.

The Whole-Time Director is paid a monthly remuneration 
of H36,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty-Six Lakhs only) per annum, 
as approved by the Board. The remuneration is within the 
limits prescribed under the applicable provisions of the 
Companies Act, 2013 and does not include any stock 
options or performance-linked incentives. No sitting fees 

are paid to the Executive Director(s) for attending meetings